



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

25 June 2025

Christopher Drake Solano County Parks Department 675 Texas St, Suite 2500 Fairfield, CA 94553 CRDrake@SolanoCounty.gov

NOTICE OF APPLICABILITY FOR COVERAGE UNDER ORDER NO. 2004-0004-DWQ, STATEWIDE GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DREDGED OR FILL DISCHARGES TO WATERS DEEMED BY THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS TO BE OUTSIDE OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION, LAKE SOLANO ADA IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (WDID#5A48CR00207), SOLANO COUNTY

On 1 May 2025, the Solano County Parks Department submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) to enroll under and comply with State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) Order No. 2004-0004-DWQ, Statewide General Waste Discharge Requirements for Dredged or Fill Discharges to Waters Deemed by the United States. Army Corps of Engineers to be Outside of Federal Jurisdiction.

The Central Valley Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) has reviewed your enrollment materials and finds the Lake Solano ADA Improvements Project (Project) meets the requirements of, and is hereby enrolled under, Order No. 2004-0004-DWQ. You may proceed with your Project in accordance with the Order.

A copy of Order 2004-0004-DWQ

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/board_decisions/adopted_orders/water_quality/2004/wqo/wqo2004-0004.pdf) can be found on the State Water Resources Control Board's Adopted Orders webpage and is enclosed.

Please familiarize yourself with the requirements of Order No. 2004-0004-DWQ. You are responsible for complying with all applicable Order requirements. Failure to comply with Order No. 2004-0004-DWQ constitutes a violation of the California Water Code and may result in enforcement action or termination of enrollment under the Order.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The 0.47-acre Project consists of upgrading and improving several facilities within two specific areas of the park, the Day Use Area and Campground/Nature Center Area to make them compliant with the Americans with Disability Act (ADA). Project elements that affect aquatic resources include permanent impacts to Putah Creek include

NICHOLAS AVDIS, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

replacing the existing floating dock for the Day Use Area and installing a new floating dock and boat launch for the Campground/Nature Center Area. Potential temporary indirect impacts (during construction) and permanent indirect impacts (during project operation) include pollutant loading, increased erosion and sedimentation, and trash or debris dispersal in adjacent aquatic features.

-2-

The Project will permanently impact 0.01 acre/185 linear feet of stream channel habitat.

PROJECT LOCATION:

The Project is located at 8685 Pleasants Valley Road, Winters CA 95694. The approximate center of the Project area is located at latitude 38.49297 °N and longitude -122.02818 °.

PROJECT SCHEDULE:

June 2025- October 2029

APPLICATION FEE RECEIVED:

Federal dischargers involved in Dredge and Fill Operations only are not subject to permit fees as required by Section 3833(b)(3)(A) and Section 2200(a)(3) of the California Code of Regulations.

MITIGATION AND MINIMIZATION MEASURES:

Mitigation for the fill of jurisdictional waters was proposed as restoration of vegetation and/or waters at a minimum 1:1 ratio within the Study Area. Restoration includes basic re-vegetation of temporary impacted areas with a native seed mix and creek enhancements to compensate for the 0.018 acre (776 sq ft) impacts to State jurisdiction.

TERMINATION OF COVERAGE:

Upon completion of the Project, you shall submit a complete Notice of Termination (NOT) requesting to be un-enrolled under Order No. 2004-0004-DWQ. Attachment 2 to the Order contains the NOT form.

If you have questions concerning this matter, please contact Sara Gevorgyan by phone at (916) 464-4710 or by email at Sara.Gevorgyan@waterboards.ca.gov.

Original Signed by Anne Walters for: Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

cc: Distribution List, page 3

Enclosure: State Water Resources Control Board Water Quality Order No.

2004-0004-DWQ

Attachments: Figure 1: Project Location Map

DISTRIBUTION LIST [Via email only]

United States Army Corps of Engineers Sacramento District Office Regulatory Division SPKRegulatoryMailbox@usace.army.mil

Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 2 R2LSA@wildlife.ca.gov

United States Environmental Protection Agency R9CWA401@epa.gov

CWA Section 401 WQC Program State Water Resources Control Board Stateboard401@waterboards.ca.gov

Hannah Carney
FirstCarbon Solution
HCarney@fcs-intl.com

Robert Carroll FirstCarbon Solution RCarroll@fcs-intl.com

